

No. 20-994

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND SALT LAKE
COUNTY, UTAH,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF INTERNATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF MOTOR VEHICLE
MANUFACTURERS, EUROPEAN
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS'
ASSOCIATION, AND EUROPEAN
ASSOCIATION OF AUTOMOTIVE SUPPLIERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHELSEA A. PRIEST
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
2021 McKinney Avenue
Suite 2000
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 981-3300

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 16, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE AUTOMOTIVE INDUSTRY IS CRITICAL TO THE GLOBAL ECONOMY	6
II. HARMONIZATION OF STANDARDS AND ENFORCEMENT IS CRITICAL TO THE GLOBAL AUTO INDUSTRY.....	8
A. The European Union.....	9
B. The UN/ECE World Forum For Harmonization Of Vehicle Regulations (WP.29)	15
C. The EU And UN Systems, Like The U.S. System For Regulating Vehicle Emissions, Are Based On The Principle Of Accountability To A Single Regulator	20
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION THREATENS TO UNDERMINE REGULATORY HARMONIZATION AND CAUSE MASSIVE DISRUPTION IN THE GLOBAL AUTO INDUSTRY	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	Page
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	23
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b).....	3
§ 7507	3
INTERNATIONAL REGULATIONS	
Commission Regulation 2017/1151, 2017 O.J. (L 175), https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32017R1151&from=EN	12
Commission Regulation 2018/858, 2018 O.J. (L 151), https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:32018R0858&from=en	10, 11, 12, 14
Commission Regulation 2019/253, 2019 O.J. (L 45), https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:42019X0253&from=EN	17
Council Directive 70/156/EEC, 1970 O.J. (L 42), https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/PDF/?uri=CELEX:31970L0156&from=EN	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS	Page
European Parliament Directorate General for Internal Policies, Policy Department A: Economic and Scientific Policy, <i>Comparative Study on the Differences Between the EU and US Legislation on Emissions in the Automotive Sector</i> , Doc. No. IP/A/EMIS/2016-02, PE 587.331 (Dec. 2016), https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/STUD/2016/587331/IPOL_STU(2016)587331_EN.pdf	13, 24
European Parliament Directorate General for Internal Policies, Policy Department A: Economic and Scientific Policy, <i>Legal Obligations Relating to Emission Measurements in the EU Automotive Sector</i> , Doc. No. IP/A/EMIS/2016-02, PE 578.996 (June 2016), https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/STUD/2016/578996/IPOL_STU(2016)578996_EN.pdf	12, 13
U.N. Economic Commission for Europe, <i>UN Regulations on Cybersecurity and Software Updates to Pave the Way for Mass Roll Out of Connected Vehicles</i> (June 24, 2020), https://unece.org/press/un-regulations-cybersecurity-and-software-updates-pave-way-mass-roll-out-connected-vehicles	17
U.N. Economic Commission for Europe, <i>World Forum for Harmonization of Vehicle Regulations (WP.29): How It Works – How to Join It</i> , U.N. Doc. ECE/TRANS/289 (4th ed. 2019), https://unece.org/sites/default/files/2020-12/WP29-BlueBook-4thEdition2019-Web_0.pdf	15, 16, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
U.N. Global Registry, <i>Addendum 19: Global Technical Regulation No. 19 On The EVAPorative Emission Test Procedure for the Worldwide Harmonized Light Vehicles Test Procedure (WLTP EVAP)</i> , U.N. Doc. ECE/TRANS/180/Add.19 (Aug. 25, 2017), https://unece.org/fileadmin/DAM/trans/main/wp29/wp29wgs/wp29gen/wp29registry/ECE-TRANS-180a19e.pdf	20
U.N. Economic and Social Council, <i>Proposal for a New UN Regulation on Uniform Provisions Concerning the Approval of Vehicles with Regards to Software Update and Software Updates Management System</i> , U.N. Doc. ECE/TRANS/WP.29/2020/8080 (Mar. 31, 2020), https://unece.org/fileadmin/DAM/trans/doc/2020/wp29/ECE-TRANS-WP29-2020-080e.pdf	17, 18
U.N. Economic and Social Council, <i>Status of the Agreement, of the Annexed UN Regulations and of Amendments Thereto</i> , U.N. Doc. ECE/TRANS/WP.29/343/Rev.28 (Feb. 28, 2020), https://unece.org/fileadmin/DAM/trans/main/wp29/wp29regs/2020/ECE-TRANS-WP.29-343-Rev.28.pdf	16
U.N. Economic and Social Council, <i>Status of the Agreement, of the Global Registry and of the Compendium of Candidates</i> , U.N. Doc. ECE/TRANS/WP.29/1073/Rev.27 (Mar. 3, 2020), https://unece.org/DAM/trans/doc/2020/wp29/ECE-TRANS-WP29-1073r27e.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued
INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS Page

<p>Agreement Concerning the Adoption of Harmonized Technical United Nations Regulations for Wheeled Vehicles, Equipment and Parts which can be Fitted and/or be Used on Wheeled Vehicles and the Conditions for Reciprocal Recognition of Approvals Granted on the Basis of these United Nations Regulations, U.N. Doc. E/ECE/TRANS/505/Rev.3 (Oct. 20, 2017), https://unece.org/fileadmin/DAM/trans/main/wp29/wp29regs/2017/E-ECE-TRANS-505-Rev.3e.pdf.....</p>	16, 17
<p>Agreement Concerning the Establishing of Global Technical Regulations for Wheeled Vehicles, Equipment and Parts Which Can Be Fitted and/or Be Used on Wheeled Vehicles, U.N. Doc. ECE/TRANS/132 (June 25, 1998), https://unece.org/DAM/trans/main/wp29/wp29wgs/wp29gen/wp29glob/tran132.pdf.....</p>	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<p>ACEA, <i>The Automobile Industry Pocket Guide 2020/2021</i> (July 2020), https://acea.be/uploads/publications/ACEA_Pocket_Guide_2020-2021.pdf.....</p>	6
<p><i>Facts About the Automobile Industry</i>, ACEA, https://www.acea.be/automobile-industry/facts-about-the-industry (last visited Feb. 11, 2021).....</p>	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ctr. for Auto. Research, <i>Potential Cost Savings and Additional Benefits of Convergence of Safety Regulations Between the United States and the European Union</i> (July 2016), https://www.cargroup.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/02/Potential-Cost-Savings-and-Additional-Benefits-of-Convergence-of-Safety-Regulations-between-the-United-States-and-the-European-Union.pdf	9
<i>Global Automotive Industry Revenue Between 2017 and 2030</i> , Statista (June 2019), https://www.statista.com/statistics/574151/global-automotive-industry-revenue	6
Michael Schultz et al., Ctr. for Auto. Research, <i>U.S. Consumer & Economic Impacts of U.S. Automotive Trade Policies</i> (Feb. 2019), https://www.cargroup.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/02/US-Consumer-Economic-Impacts-of-US-Automotive-Trade-Policies-.pdf	7, 8
<i>The Industry</i> , All. for Auto. Innovation, https://www.autosinnovate.org/initiatives/the-industry (last visited Feb. 11, 2021) ...	7
USA, ACEA, https://www.acea.be/industry-topics/tag/category/usa (last visited Feb. 11, 2021)	7, 8
<i>Worldwide Harmonization</i> , Int'l Org. of Motor Vehicle Mfrs., https://www.oica.net/category/worldwide-harmonization/ (last visited Feb. 11, 2021)	8, 9
